

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

STATE OF NEVADA,
Appellant,

vs.

JAMES WALTER
DEGRAFFENREID III, DUWARD
JAMES HINDLE III, JESSE REED
LAW, MICHAEL JAMES
MCDONALD, SHAWN MICHAEL
MEEHAN, EILEEN A. RICE,

Respondents

Electronically Filed
Oct 17 2024 03:08 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

CASE NO: 89064

Dist. Ct. Nos.: C-23-379122-1;
C-23-379122-2; C-23-379122-3;
C-23-379122-4; C-23-379122-5;
C-23-379122-6

***Amicus* Brief of Nevada Attorneys for Criminal Justice in
support of Respondents' Answering Brief**

Layla A. Medina
Deputy Public Defender
Nevada State Bar No. 14740
Clark County Public Defender
309 S. Third St.
Las Vegas, NV 89155-2610
(702) 455-0926
*Counsel for *Amici*

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

STATE OF NEVADA,
Appellant,

vs.

JAMES WALTER
DEGRAFFENREID III, DUWARD
JAMES HINDLE III, JESSE REED
LAW, MICHAEL JAMES
MCDONALD, SHAWN MICHAEL
MEEHAN, EILEEN A. RICE,

Respondents

CASE NO: 89064

Dist. Ct. Nos.: C-23-379122-1;
C-23-379122-2; C-23-379122-3;
C-23-379122-4; C-23-379122-5;
C-23-379122-6

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Identity of Amicus Curiae & Statement of Interest.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. A straightforward application of Nevada law shows that Clark County was not the appropriate venue.....	4
II. Important policy considerations support existing law requiring crimes to be tried in counties where the crime took place.....	7
A. In most cases, defendants are charged with crimes near where they live; the law of venue protects the ability of in-custody defendants to see friends and family.....	9
B. For the defense function, reliability is significantly enhanced by trying a case where it happened, particularly in cases where counsel is appointed by a county governing body.....	11
C. The law governing venue protects against forum shopping.....	14
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Martinez Guzman v. Second Judicial Dist. Court, 137 Nev. 599, 605, 496 P.3d 572, 577 (2021). 3, 4, 5, 6

Neff v. State, 915 N.E.2d 1026, 1034 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)..... 7

United States v. Cabrales, 524 U.S. 1, 6, 118 S.Ct. 1772, 1775 (1998). 2

United States v. Cores, 356 U.S. 405, 407, 78 S.Ct. 875, 877 (1958) 8

United States v. Johnson, 323 U.S. 273, 65 S.Ct. 249. (1944). 7

United States v. Rivera, 388 F.2d 545, 548 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 14

Misc. Citations

In re Issues Concerning Representation of Indigent Defendants in Criminal and Juvenile Delinquency Cases, ADKT 411, Clark County’s Administrative Plan for Appointment of Counsel, at 12 (May 1, 2008) 13

In re Issues Concerning Representation of Indigent Defendants in Criminal and Juvenile Delinquency Cases, ADKT 411, Nev. Indigent Defense Standards of Performance, Standard 4-7(a) (Oct. 16, 2008) 11

Lane Goldstein, *Trial Technique* § 11:2 (3d ed. Dec. 2023 Update) 12

Rebecca Cooper, *Far From Home: The Additional Punishment of D.C.’s Out of State Detention Policy and Opportunities for Reform*, 55 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 789 (2018)..... 9

Statutes

NRS 171.020 3

NRS 171.030 4

NRS 172.105 4, 5
